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SHIU D. D. DESAI: When the ba,.;ie raw material producer starts manu··
1'arturing the end products utilizing that raw material, he invariably char·
ges higher prices for his products which are the raw materials for the suhsequcn1 uni1s, and thus eliminates
.(om1)('tition.
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Expansion of capacity by Chhatisgarh Distillery at Bhilai, Madhya Pradesh

*H:C{. SHRI BHARAT SlNGH CHOW-HAN: Will the Minister of PET.RO~
LEUM, CHEMICALS AND FERTILI"
ZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whc1her the present contractor of Chhatisgarh Distillery at Bhilai, Madhya Pradesh, hns recently, expanded its sanctioned capacity of fifteen lakhs of proof litres of the country spirit to twenty-five lakhs litres inspite of the ban· of Government for any such expansion of the Distilleries nf Government;

(b) whether this was done without obtaining the administrative approval of Government regnrding estimates of the plants, machineries, building and other equipments and invitation of tenders for rates, offers etc., for the Bame;
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· ~c) whether the Excise Commis-
sol'ler, Gwalior Madhya Pradesh, intimated the Government that the lease ol three years o'f Chhatisgarh Distillery was due to expire in April, 1978
1or inviting fresh tenders;

(d) if the answers to (a), (b) and (.c} above are in the affirmative how the contractor of Chhatisgarh Distillery could have expanded its capacity;
and

( e) action p1-oposed to be taken
.against the persons who have violated the rules?
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SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: This is ~1 matter concerning a contractor of Chattisgarh distillery who was allow·
ed to increase the capacity by 10 lakh litres in spite of the ban by Govern. ment on any such expansion. There is a ban that has been imposed by the G()vernment of India. So, I woi..:u like to know the persons and interes~~
involved in this and whether this party has been favoured by the Excise C"mmissioner in collusion with the Ministry of Madhya Pradesh, flouting the direction of the Central Govern. ment and your Ministry. Will you kindly conduct or order an enquiry into this because it will cut across even the policy announced by the Gov·
ernment of India regarding prohibition. The Prime Minister is here.
Wi:U you kindly consider the whole eJisode as a certain Minister in Madhya Pradesh is involved in it in collu sitin with the Excise Commissioner?

MR. SPEAKER: It was increased in 1!177.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: But exten-
sien was approved in April. It wa3 n'1t done lly the previous Government.
Therefore, I would like to know why the present State Government bus flouted the Central Government's direction. Will you kindly take ;=icfion in this matter?
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SHRI K. LAKKA.PPA: See how shabbily this hon. Minister is an1Wering.
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SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: You please come t 0 April, 1978.
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SHRI KANWARLAL GUPTA: Will Government assure this House that lhe capacity of this distillery will not he increased and that no new distillery will be opened'!

MR. SPEAKER: I thought I had not called you to put a second supplementary.
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SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: Ar·~

you satisfied with the answer'? If you arc satisfied, I will sit down.

MR. SPEAKER: I have allowed ~llln to explain second time '.J.lSo.

SHRI KANWARLAL GUPTA: My question was: whether he will assure the House that no new distillery will be opened and no increase in caoacity will be allowed by the State Governments.

MR. SPEAKER: How can he give an assurance on behalf of the State G,)vernments.

SHRI KANWARLAL GUPTA: He cn 11 recommend to the State Government.

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRl
MORAR.TI DESAI): It is being taken up with the State Governments to see that the implementation of the prohibition policy is not in any way jeopardised.
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DR. SUSHILA NAYAR: It is clearly mentioned in the guidelines given to the State Governments by the Gov~m ment of India that no further addition to the production capacity wiil be allowed, no new distilleries will be allowed and no new liquor shops will be allowed. So, I want to know from the hon. Prime Minister or the Minister for Petro-Chemicals; how can the Government allow flagrant breach of th·~
clearcut instructions that hnve been issued, in respect of this contract which expired and which has been renewed in April, 1!:178'.' From 15 lakh
litres, the capacity has been increased to 25 lakh litres. This is just putting dust in our eyes. We want a clearcut assur$nce that this increased capacity wm be cancelled.

SBRI MORARJI DESAI: I have already stated the position. But it is for the State Governments to pass :,he orders and take decisions. We can only go on persuading them to do it. '"hat is what we are doing. I am quite ~ure that the States will be persuaded to see reason in this matter and th~
matter will be solved. But I cannot give a clear-cut assurance today. That is not possible.

SHRI K. VIJAYA BHASKARA
REDDY: In addition to committing flagrant violation o! the directions of the Government of India there is v much more serious thing in~olved l1erc.
They have not followed the prQoer procedure in extending-the cont~act from 1978. The hon. Minister in his reply said that it was the Congress Government which did it. If it wa~
the Congress Government which had committed a mistake in 1B75 whil0 snnctioning 15 lakh litres, today it is the Janata Government which has extended the contract and given a contract of 25 lakh litres without the proper procedure and formalities. It is a serious thing. I hope, the Government of India will take notice of it.
Will the hon. Minister assure the House that he will inquire into this mat~;r and come to this House with a re1Jort and take action against the o!lk!als concerned?

MR. SPEAKER: If I might recollect the Minister's reply was that 25 iakh litres was done in 1975. They have only extended the contract in 1978.
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Reducin1 Travelling time betweea Ahmedabad and Deihl

"'928. PROF. P. G. MAVALANK.\R:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that the travelling time between Ahmedabad and Delhi on direct line is almost 24 hours;

(b) if so, whether Government consider such a state of affairs satisfactory;

(c) whether Government propose to shorten the said travel time by introducing a daily super fast train with Jimited stoppages, thus enabling the two capital cities-Ahmedabad and Jaipur of the States of Gujarat and Rajasthan respectively-link with Delhi the capital of the country;

(d) if so, how and w·l"len; and

(e) if not, why not?

THE MINISTER OF RAIL WA \'S
<PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE): (a) und (b). The overall journey time by 1 Up and 2 Dn. Delhi-Ahmedalrnd
Mail is 22.10 and 22.50 hrs. respectively.

(c) to (e). A fast train in 501/:302
Pink City Express is already availabl~
between Delhi and Jaipur. Introduction of a fast train between Delhi and Ahmedabad is, at present, operationally not feasible or strained line capacity on sections enroute and lack of terminal facilities at Delhi.

